                               Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail: sales@wayjun.cn     www.wayjun.net      Page 1 of 16
WJ28 series 8-ch Analog Signal to RS485/232 Converter
(24Bits A/D Converter, data acquisition)
Features:
>> Eight analog signal acquisition, isolated converter RS-485/232 output
>> 24-bit AD converter, testing accuracy>0.05%
>> Can Program and calibrate modules accuracy via RS-485/232 interface

!     delimiter character
          30    indicates WJ28 module address is 30H
          00    indicates input type code
          06    represents that baud rate is 9600 baud
00 represents that data format is Engineering Units, disable checksum
5. Offset Calibration Command
Description: Calibrates an analog input module channel N offset errors
Command Format:   $AA1N (cr)
Parameter:  $    delimiter character
          AA   module address, (range 00-FF) represents the 2-character hexadecimal
                               Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail: sales@wayjun.cn     www.wayjun.net      Page 9 of 16
1 represents offset calibration command
N     channel code 0~7
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: ! AA (cr)    command is valid
          ?AA(cr)    command is invalid or Illegal operation
!     delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
?     delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
          AA   represents input module address
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Products have been calibrated, user can use them directly. After calibrating offset command, then calibrate gain
errors. During calibration, WJ28 modules need to be connected to the input of the appropriate input signal. Different
input range requires a different input voltage or current. (See following Calibration information)
There is no response if the format error or communication error or address does not exist.
Example:   command   $0110(cr)
            response   !01 (cr)
Calibrate module channel 0 offset at address 01H.
6. Gain Calibration Command
Description: Calibrates an analog input module channel N gain errors
Command Format:  $AA0N (cr)
Parameter:  $     delimiter character
          AA    module address, (range 00-FF) represents the 2-character hexadecimal
0  represents gain calibration command
N      channel code 0~7
          (cr)    terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Response: !AA(cr)  command is valid
          ?AA(cr)  command is invalid or illegal operation
!     delimiter character which indicates a valid command.
  ?     delimiter character which indicates a invalid command.
          AA   represents input module address
          (cr)   terminating character, carriage return (0Dh)
Products have been calibrated, user can use them directly. After calibrating offset command, then calibrate gain
errors. During calibration, module needs to be connected to the input of the appropriate input signal. Different input
range requires a different input voltage or current. (See following Calibration information)
There is no response if the format error or communication error or address does not exist.
Example:   command    $0103(cr)
            Response    !01 (cr)
Calibrate module channel 3 gain errors at address 01H.
7. Read Module Name Command
Description: Return a WJ28 module name from the specified analog input module
Command Format:   $AAM(cr)